
Washington State 
Department of Transportation 

October 1, 2014 /()) / 
TO: Jeff Carpenter/Derek Cas� 

MS 47354 

THRU: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Juli�ith 1't 
NB 82-99 

Tom �kanlalison 
NB 82-64 

Contract 7963 
SR 520, Eastside Transit & HOV Project 
Federal Aid No. (AC)NH-0520(046) 
Change Order No. 94, Qpgl Dispute Settlement 

Memorandum 

Attached for your review, approval and further processing is Change Order 94 Qpgl 

Dispute Settlement This Change Order is in accordance with General Provisions 
Section 1-04.4(1) "WSDOT-Initiated Changes" to provide the Design-Builder the 
equitable adjustment to the Contract Price for the disputed Qpgl claim processed in 
accordance with General Provisions Sections 1-04.5 and 1-09.11. 

Description of Change: 

This change order provides additional compensation and contract time to the Design­
Builder (D-B), Eastside Corridor Constructors (ECC), for added work and production 
impacts related to the design and construction of retaining walls 4B-24, ECC-45, 4B-52, 
4B-53A, 4B-53B , 4B-38, 4B-46, 4B-48 , 4B-61 and M-03. These walls were part of 
dispute argued in front of the Dispute Review Board for the project in accordance with 
General Provisions Sections 1-04.5. This change order settles any and all impacts and/or 
credits related to Contract Time/Milestone Completion Deadline for turnover of the 
Evergreen Point Area 2. In addition, this change order settles all outstanding issues, 
including productivity and time related impacts for potential change and claims by ECC 
against WSDOT through June 26, 2014. There are exceptions to the settlement of issues 
include the three Change Orders No.80 and 85 that were previously negotiated and had 
not been executed during the dispute period, but will now be executed in conjunction 
with this change order. 

Separate change orders are being issued to ECC to incorporate contract changes required 
for other outstanding issues identified through June 26, 2014. Those change orders will 
be "no-cost" and "no-time'', as all cost and time associated with such modifications/ 
revisions is included in this change order (CO # 94). 

DOT Form 700-008 EF 
Revised 5/99 



J. Carpenter/D. Case 

October I, 20 I 4 

Page 2 of8 

Any previous change orders that included specific reservations and exclusions by ECC 
are superseded by this change order and all reservations and exclusions are waived by 
ECC. ECC has also waived their rights for any cumulative claim impact for any events 
that occurred on the project prior to June 26, 2014. 

The two exceptions to the settlement of all outstanding issues are CO #080 "Wall 4B-01 
Delays" and CO 85 Transit Facilities Specifications which will be executed as previously 
negotiated and agreed to without reservation of rights. 

Evolution of Change: 
This change order addresses the following primary areas where entitlement for additional 
compensation and/or contract time is warranted. 

• QPGL Dispute 
• Evergreen Point Area Turnover 
• All Outstanding Issues Through June 26, 2014 

These changes affected several areas of construction as well as project completion 
activities. Settlement of the various outstanding change issues includes resolution of 
issues from throughout the life span of the Project. 

QPGL DISPUTE 
ECC is responsible for design and construction of retaining walls 4B-24 and ECC-45 in 
the Bellevue Way area in the vicinity of the southwest quadrant of the SR 520 
undercrossing at Bellevue Way NE. Wall 4B-24 supports the eastbound off-ramp from 
mainline SR 520 to Bellevue Way NE. Wall ECC-45 supports a combination cut and fill 
on the right side of the same off-ramp. Soil retained by these walls included Quaternary 
Pre-Vashon Glaciolacustrine (Qpgl) and Qpgl disturbed soils. 

WSDOT's review of the D-B's geotechnical design for these walls concluded that the 
design of Walls 4B-24 and ECC-45 were not in compliance with the Contract. Concerns 
focused on the following design parameters: 

• Design Strength - ECC determined design strength for the soil based on sheer 
strength instead of the more conservative residual strength; 

• Soil Units Qpgl and Qpgl Disturbed- ECC determined that Qpgl and Qpgl 
Disturbed soil could be treated as a single soil unit based on observations instead 
of as two distinct soil units, Qpgl (U6) and Qpgl Disturbed (U7) as detailed in the 
Geotechnical Baseline Report (GBR). 

• Groundwater - ECC evaluated the groundwater and assumed that Qpgl and Qpgl 
soil was unsaturated (no groundwater pressure) vs. saturated. 



J. Carpenter/D. Case 

October I, 2014 

Page 3 of8 

This determination by WSDOT resulted in the redesign of these retaining walls along 
with revisions to other design submittals and construction plans for eight additional walls. 
ECC claimed this impacted construction costs and resulted in delays to the Project. 

ECC proceeded with the redesign and construction but protested WSDOT's interpretation 
of the design requirements. They contended that their original design was in compliance 
with the Contract and that WSDOT's direction created new, more stringent Contract 

· 
requirements that directly resulted in additional work and delays. Negotiations to resolve 
this dispute have been on-going since this issue was identified, and included a Dispute 
Review Board (DRB) hearing and resulting recommendations that indicated the DRB felt 
WSDOT had constructively changed the Contract requirements and that ECC had failed 
to properly evaluate groundwater impacts. 

Timeline of Significant Events: 

• August 25, 2011 - ECC Begins Excavation of Bellevue Way Cut Slope. 
• October 28, 2011 - Cracks in Bellevue Way Area Slope observed. 
• November 27, 2011 - Landslide event occurs at Bellevue Way Area Slope. 
• December 2, 2011 - Stop work notice issued for excavation at Bellevue Way Area. 

Investigation and analysis was conducted during this period to understand slope 
conditions and measures needed to stabilize. 

• February 20, 2012 - WSDOT advised ECC that Final Geotechnical submittal for 
Walls 4B-24 and ECC-45 did not meet the contract requirements for soil parameters. 

• March 2, 2012 - WSDOT and ECC meet to review contract requirements for using 
soil parameters other than "residual" in Qpgl and Qpgl disturbed soil units. 

• March 7, 2012 - Geotechnical design and analysis of Retaining Wall 4B-24 
submitted by ECC to WSDOT for review and comment. 

• March 7, 2012 - WSDOT confirms 2/20/12 finding regarding strength parameters 
and determines that submittal for Wall 4B-24 (dated 3/7/12) is unacceptable. 

• March 9, 2012 - WSDOT issued an Interpretative Engineering Decision (IED) 
regarding the term "Seattle Clay" as used in the GDM stating that: "Seattle Clay is a 
local term that refers to glacially over-consolidated clay. Qpgl and Qpgl disturbed on 
this contract are Seattle Clay." 

• March 14, 2012 - ECC files a letter of protest pursuant to General Conditions Section 
1-04.5(1), requesting that WSDOT reconsider its position or issue a change order. 

• March 27, 2012- WSDOT advises ECC that audit has determined that a total of ten 
retaining wall designs (including 4B-24 and ECC -45) are not in compliance with the 
Contract. 

• April 10, 2012 - ECC issues a notice of protest, regarding WSDOT' s audit findings of 
non-compliance. 

• April 16, 2012 - ECC submits a follow-up letter to WSDOT advising that the re­
design of Wall 4B-24 and associated walls was ongoing but that until that re-design 



J. Carpenter/D. Case 

October 1, 2014 

Page 4 of8 

was complete or at least accepted by WSDOT, ECC could not estimate the cost of the 
protested Work or the resultant schedule change or disruption. 

• May 10, 2012 - ECC transmits a letter with a preliminary estimate in the range $1 7 to 
$19 million for the cost of.the protested Work, along with a 6 to 8 month delay to the 
project schedule. 

• July 26, 2012 - ECC's Notice of Design Change (NDC # 209) for the re-design of 
Wall 4B-24 (Wall 4B-24 ALT) was signed by ECC's Design Manager and submitted 
to WSDOT with the State's concurrence following on August 2, 2012. 

• September 5, 2012 - NDC 241 issued for Alternative Construction Plans for 
Roadway and Structure on Wall 4B-24. 

• Week of September 11, 2012- Construction of impacted walls begin. 
• October 2012 - Following meetings and unsuccessful attempts by the parties, through 

the partnering process, to resolve their differences the Wall 4B-24 dispute was 
referred to the Disputes Review Board (DRB) for hearing. 

• May 20-22, 2013 - DRB hearing conducted. 

Entitlement Review: 

The DRB unanimously recommended ECC's entitlement to an equitable adjustment "as a 
result of WSDOT' s constructive changes to the Contract in having ECC design and 
construct Wall 4B-24 beyond the requirements of the Contract Documents." In 
summary, the DRB recommended in ECC's favor in terms of design strength and use of a 
single soil unit, while recommending in favor of the State regarding groundwater 
saturation assumptions. 

WSDOT did not agree to follow the DRB recommendations. ECC then filed a claim for 
compensation based on their perceived impacts. WSDOT also formally rejected the 
claim, but did agree to enter into settlement discussions in an attempt to settle the dispute. 
Negotiations resulted in this proposed settlement following discussions escalated to the 
Chief Engineer and State Construction Engineer and Executives with the ECC Joint 
Venture. 

EVERGREEN POINT AREA TURNOVER 
The Contract established a Contract Time/Milestone Completion Deadline of 7 /28/13 for 
scope identified as the "Evergreen Point Area" and detailed liquidated damages (LD's) 
that would be assessed if the Contractor failed to meet this deadline. This requirement 
was modified by CO #003 Fairweather Bay Issue. 

The State reserved rights to assess liquidated damages based on ECC's late performance, 
while the D-B protested the State's right to assess LD's, based on pending negotiations 
on a change order to transfer some work to WSDOT's adjacent Floating Bridge and 
Landings contractor. This CO #084 has been agreed to and will also be signed at the 
same time as this change order. 



J. Carpenter/D. Case 

October I, 2014 

Page 5 of8 

Timeline of Significant Events: 

• October 2010 - Award Contract 
• December 1, 2010 - First Charged Working Day 
• May 2012 - Qpgl related impacts first appear as time impact analysis (TIA) in 

schedule. 
• July 18, 2012- WSDOT returns schedule for correction, Evergreen Point Milestone 

date extending beyond deadline of 7 /28/13. 
• October 2012- CO #003 Fairweather Bay Issues executed. Modifies Evergreen 

Point Area Interim Milestone as follows: 

"The completion of the landscaping, roadway barrier/lighting, the Park and Ride lot, 
top lift paving, final striping and Evergreen Point Road Transit Facility Work inside 
Area 2 shown on AC-3 in Appendix M7 will be deferred from July 28, 2013 
Evergreen Point Area Interim Milestone to occur as follows: 

a. All non-landscaping work shall be completed by November 1, 2012. 
b. All deferred landscaping work shall be completed prior to the Contract's 

Physical Completion milestone. 
c. The Design Builder shall be responsible to coordinate with FB&L Design 

Builder to avoid any schedule delays or additional costs accruing to WSDOT 
from the FB&L Design Builder." 

• November 2012- Schedule modified. One milestone called "Complete Evergreen 
Point Area by July 28, 2013" becomes two milestones. Now "Complete First Phase 
Evergreen Point by July 28, 2013" and "Remaining Evergreen Point Work by 
November 1, 2013". Schedule Narrative on Nov 2012 says that all Evergreen Point 
work will complete on time. 

• July 26, 2013 - WSDOT sends ECC summary of July 28, 2013 Evergreen Milestone 
Turnover modifications that are being coordinated with FB&L Contractor. This will 
become the basis for CO #084 "EGP Turnover Area Work" negotiations. 

• December 3, 2013 - WSDOT notifies ECC of assessment of liquidated damages for 
work not completed at Evergreen Point at $30,000 per day beginning on November 1, 
2013. 

• December 18, 2013 - ECC provides protest to assessment of liquidated damages on 
the basis of meeting the intent of CO #003, pending negotiations of CO #084 and 
impacts yet to be negotiated related to the Qpgl Dispute. 

• Negotiations have been on-going related to this issue since that time with discussions 
of sending it before the DRB for consideration. 



J. Carpenter/D. Case 

October 1, 2014 

Page 6 of8 

Entitlement Review: 

The issue of liquidated damages assessment has been settled as part of the QPGL 
settlement. The date for the Evergreen Turnover for Area #2 will be modified to 
October 31, 2014. 

Resulting Impacts 

Changes to the Work included in this settlement impacted the D-B's ability to perform its 
work as planned. Added and changed work caused the D-B to re-sequence and re-plan its 
work, which impacted productivity and extended the project duration. This in tum 
caused un-planned escalation cost and increased the D-B's and subcontractors risk. These 
impacts will continue throughout the life of the project. 

Productivity: 

• Impact to Plan 
In repetitive work, such as when constructing similar walls or embankment, 
contractors expect to realize improvements in its production rates. The changes and 
delays to the work on this project did not allow the D-B to realize improvements to its 
productivity to the extent possible had there been no changes. 

• Inefficiencies Due to Change 
Production rates can be hampered due to numerous influences including changes to 
the work. Change can cause labor to work in less than ideal environments such as 
congested work area, unplanned overtime, re-sequenced work, worse weather, and 
other negative impacts. This project realized several of these influences resulting in 
higher costs and longer durations. 

Time Related Effect: 

• Resources 
This project requires a substantial number of resources that have daily cost, whether 
utilized or not. Those primary resources include staff, equipment, infrastructure, 
tools and supplies. For those items that do not have daily cost, they may have 
maintenance or replacement costs due to extending their duration or use on the 
project. 

• Escalation 
Commodities such as steel, petroleum products, lumber and most everything involved 
in construction experience escalation costs during the life of a multi-year project. 
Though escalation is expected to be included in bids, it is not expected to cover 



J. Carpenter/D. Case 

October I, 2014 

Page 7 of8 

periods of time beyond that required in the Contract nor for interruptions or 
suspensions during the original schedule. 

• Risk 
Known changes to the work and related impacts can be priced and included in the 
estimates to perform the work; however risks are more difficult to dete1mine an 
appropriate amount. Those related to time for this project includes potential costs to 
replace/repair formwork and other similar infrastructure items. 

Entitlement Review: 
The changes made by WSDOT caused impacts to the work resulting in added cost to the 
D-B and its subcontractors through poor production rates, inefficiencies, and extended 
durations. The D-B is entitled to added cost and time for these impacts. 

Settlement of Outstanding Changes and Issues 

Description: 
The D-B had previously reserved its rights to seek compensation and/or time for 
numerous issues. Most of these issues have been resolved through previous change 
orders or closed without merit. This change order includes settlement of all outstanding 
issues whether known or unknown to ECC, with two exceptions specifically listed in this 
change order. 

Individual Change Orders Required: 
Although included in the settlement costs and time within this change order some issues 
will require a no cost/no time change order to incorporate the design and or specifications 
changes into the Contract. Those change orders are currently in various stages and will 
follow the standard process independently of this change order. 

Entitlement Review: 
Due to impacts caused by WSDOT, some of the outstanding issues may have been 
compensable. Those potential costs and/or time are included in the settlement of this 
change order. 

Prior Approval 
Written orders were provided to the Design-Builder to proceed with some of this work in 
advance of an executed change order to mitigate adverse cost and schedule impacts to the 
SR 520 Eastside and FB&L Contracts. 

Price: 
In accordance with General Provision 1-04.4, the Design-Builder is entitled to 
compensation for additional cost of labor, material and equipment as a result of this 



J. Carpenter/D. Case 

October 1, 2014 

Page 8 of8 

change. This is an administrative change order that was negotiated to settle the disputed 
claim for the total lump-sum cost of $27,000,000. 

Contract Time: 
Contract time was affected by this change. The Design-Builder's request for time was 
reviewed and as a result of negotiations, an agreement was reached for the amount of 
time the various milestones and the project would be extended. 

Release and Exceptions 
This change order releases WSDOT from all claims or disputes through June 26, 2014, 
except for specific issues reserved by the Design-Builder. The specific matters excluded 
are listed in the change order. The two exceptions will be settled by change orders to be 
signed at the same time as this change order. 

Attachments: 
� Change Order No. 94, Qpgl Dispute Settlement 
� Change Order Checklist 
� Attachment "A" Approvals/Concurrences 

TH:jd 

•:• Project Engineer's approval given by . 
•:• WSDOT Region Approval given by Tom Horkan 
•:• WSDOT HQ Approval given by Derek Case 
•:• FHW A Approval given by 

cc: J. Schurman 
File: 16.03.xx 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 

CONTRACT NO: 007963 FEDERAL AID NO: 
CONTRACT TITLE: SR 520, EASTSIDE TRANSIT AND HOV PROJECT A DESIGN 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 94 QFGL DISPUTE SEITEI..MENT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR:  EASTSIDE CORRIIX)R OJNS'IRUCIORS 
585 W BEA.QI ST 
P 0 BOX 50085 
WATSONVILLE CA 95077-5085 

(X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

(X) Change proposed by Contractor 

E�DO::z: (;2_ 
CONTRiCTOR � 

DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 

ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 

Approval Required: ( ) Region 

)><(APPROVAL RECOMMENDED 

R. .. A� 
PROJECT ENGINEER 

.9/2G/�o/L}-
DATE -� ' 

°'N)APPROVALRECOMMENDED 

BY: 

DATE 
a/ 0/ I if-

CG02v04 (revised Feb 2005) 

SURETY CONSENT: 

ATTORNEY IN FACT 

DATE 

306, 278, 000.00 
336, 765, 991.51 

27, 000, 000.00 
363, 765, 991.51 

) Olympia Service Center 

( )EXECUTED EXECUTED: 

( ) Local Agency 

DATE _/(J-!r-/? 

)EXECUTED 

REPRESENrfNG 

DATE: 09/25/1� 
Page 1 of48 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE:09/25/1 
Page 2 of 8 

I CONTRACT NO: 007963 CHANGE ORDER NO: 94 

All "WOrk, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of 
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction 
involved. 

This contract is revised as follows: 

'Ihe first three lines have been replaced with the following: 

All 'WOrk, materials and measurements shall be in accordance with the Contract 
documents for this Project. 

This change order shall be processed in accordance with category 4 of General 
Provisions Section 1-04.4 (1) wsror-JNITIATED CBANGFS . 

DESCRIPTION: 

On or ab:Jut November 1, 2013 the Design-Builder sul::mitted a certified claim 
in carpliance with General Provisions Section 1-09 .11 (2) (Q:ro:L Claim) . This 
Change Order sets forth the tenns agreed to between the parties to fully 
resolve and settle the Q:ro:L Claim. In addition to the changes to the 
Contract Documents noted below, wsror agrees to accept the design 
methodologies and criteria as validated to be carpliant with the Contract. 

CON'ffiACT :IXX:lJMENTS : 

'Ihe following Contract Documents are hereby modified as follows: 

1.DESIGN-BUII..D O'.JNTRACT FORM Section 4. 2 Deadline for SUbstantial Ccxnpletion 
is revised as follows: 

Delete the first paragraph and replace with the following: 

"'Ihe deadline for SUbstantial Ccxnpletion of the Project is December 31, 2014. 
No extension of said deadline shall be effective unless in writing signed by 
WBOOr". 

2.DESIGN-BUII..D CONTRACT FORM SECTION 4.3 Deadlines for Physical Ccxnpletion 
and canpletion is deleted and replaced with the following: 

'Ihe deadline for Physical canpletion is l\t'Iay 31, 2015 and the deadline for 
canpletion is August 30, 2015. See General Provisions Section 1-08.5(2) for 
inf o:r:niation regarding the requirements to be met in order to achieve Physical 
canpletion, and see General Provisions Section 1-08.5(3) for info:r:niation 
regarding the requirements to be met in order to achieve canpletion. 

3 . DESIGN-BUII..D CONTRACT FORM EXHIBIT B, wsror IDENTIFIED BEITERMENTS, item 1, 
is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

11SUbstantial carpletion for the entire Project shall occur on Decanber-31, 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 09/25/1 
Page 3 of 8 

I CONTRACT NO: 007963 CHANGE ORDER NO: 94 

2014. The Milestone dates for the Fast Approach & Iv13.intenance Facility Area 
Work remain unchanged frc:m the RFP minimum requirements. The Milestone for 
the Evergreen Point Area 2 Work set in Contract Form D and revised in Change 
Order 3 is changed to October 31, 2014" . 

4.PROrosAL FORM D CONTRACT TIME/MILES'IONE C'Q\1PLEITCJ.N' DEADLJNES are revised as 
follows: 

The Contract Time Bid is revised frc:m 1115 calendar Days to 1491 calendar 
Days (December 31, 2014) . 

Line B: Evergreen Point Area Work Milestone ccnpletion Deadlines Proposed 
Duration is revised frc:m 970 calendar Days to 1430 calendar Days (October 31, 
2014). 

5.General Provisions Section 1-08.5(2) PHYSICAL a:MPLEITCJ.N', is revised as 
follows: 

In the first paragraph, delete the first sentence "The Design-Builder shall 
achieve Physical catpletion within 90 calendar Days of SUbstantial 
catpletion". 

Delete Item "(c) Design-Builder has satisfied all requirements regarding 
Final Cleanup pursuant to Section 1-04.11; and" and replace with, "(c) 
Design-Builder has satisfied all requirements regarding Final Cleanup 
pursuant to Section 2.33; and, ". 

Delete Item (d) "Design-Builder has finished the Design Documentation Package 
and Project File in ccnpliance with Section 2.2.". 

6.General Provisions Section 1-08.5(3) CXJvIPLEI'ION, is revised as follows: 

In the first paragraph, delete the second sentence "catpletion of the 
Contract shall occur within 90 calendar Days of Physical catpletion. ". 

7.General Provisions Section 1-08.4(1) GENERAL is supplemented with the 
following: 

"The Design-Builder and wsror will 'M:)rk cooperatively and collaboratively and 
with the appropriate caliber and quantity of Project resources to timely and 
efficiently close-out the Project. Ccx:Jperation and collaboration are defined 
to include, but are not limited to, TPaking reasonable effort to: 1) provide 
traffic closures for Project 'M:)rk where possible; 2) expedite the review and 
signoff of ccnpleted punch list 'M:)rk; 3) participate in executive partnering 
(including rapid escalation and resolution of disputes); and 4) expediting 
NCR/NCI close-out and concentrating on those documents necessary for wsror 
recor:d files.". 

a.General Provisions Section 1-08.5 is supplemented with a new SUbsection 
1-08.5 (1) .4 EVERGREEN roINT AREA 2 SUBSTANTIAL a:MPLEITON as follows: 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 09/25/1• 
Page 4 of 8 

I CONTRACT NO: 007963 CHANGE ORDER NO: 94 

"1-08.5(1) .4 Requirements for SUbstantial catpletion of Evergreen Point Area 2 

The Design Builder shall achieve SUbstantial canpletion of Evergreen Point 
Area 2 by October 31, 2014 for all Work inside Area 2 (except lid 
landscaping) as shown in Exhibit A on Pages 7 and 8 of 8 of this Change 
Order . Upon SUbstantial catpletion, the Design-Builder shall vacate Area 2 so 
it can be made available to WSIXJI'"s design-builder on the Floating Bridge and 
I.andings (FB&L) project. 

SUbstantial canpletion of Evergreen Point Area 2 �rk is defined as: 

(a)The Design-Builder has corrected, pursuant to the provisions of General 
Provisions Section 1-08.5(1) .2 all defects, deficiencies, and deviations with 
respect to the Work in Area 2 and wsror has notified the Design-Builder in 
writing of its acceptance (or waiver pending Physical catpletion) of such 
corrections; , and WSIXJI'"s acceptance shall not be unreasonably withheld or 
delayed ; provided that Final Cleanup, initial planting and the items 
described in General Provisions Section 1-08.5(2) shall not be required to be 
perfo:rmed as a condition to SUbstantial Crn!pletion with the exception all 
Punch List items which must be canpleted. 

(b) The Design-Builder has received all applicable Government Approvals 
required to be obtained by the Design-Builder for Area 2 Work pursuant to the 
Contract; 

(c) Design-Builder has obtained all design and constru.ction approvals by 
Utility OW:ners for Work in Area 2; and, 

(d) As long as WSIXJI'"s agreenent is not unreasonably withheld or delayed, a 
Punch List for the Area 2 Work has been Iln.ltually agreed to by WSIXJI' and the 
Design-Builder and the Punch List �rk has been canpleted. 

Upon canpliance with all requirements, the wsror Engineer will give the 
Design-Builder written notice of the SUbstantial catpletion rate for 
Evergreen Point Area 2. 

It has been agreed to by the parties to modify the scope of Work in the 
Evergreen Point Area 2 to avoid delay and facilitate turnover of the area to 
the adjacent design-builder on the FB&L project. This modification is being 
done pursuant to Design-Builder initiated Change Order #84. The 
modifications are included in Exhibit A noted above . Change Order #84 shall 
be executed siiln.lltaneously with this Change Order #94. Failure to execute 
Change Order #84 renders this Change Order #94 null and void. " . 

9.General Provisions Section 1-08.9(8) LIQUIDATED DAMAGES FDR� 'ID 
<XMPLEI'E IDRK IN' EVERGREEN rornr is deleted in its entirety. 

10.Technical Requirements Section 2.2.3.3.9 Final Design Ibcuments revise the 
first sentence in the first para.graph to read as follows: 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 09/25/1� 
Page 5 of 8 

I CONTRACT NO: 007963 CHANGE ORDER NO: 94 

"Prior to canpletian or tenninatian of the Contract, the Design-Builder shall 
collect and suhnit all design documents prepared in the perfo:rmance of the 
contract. " . 
MEASUREMENT: 

There is no specific unit of measure for the new lump sum item, "Qpgl Dispute 
Settlement" 

PAYMENT: 

'Ihe lump sum item, "Qpgl Dispute Settlement", in the anount of Twenty Seven 
Millian dollars ($27, 000, 000) shall be full and final canpensatian and 
settlement for all direct, indirect, overhead and other costs, including, but 
not limited to all inpa.ct or disruption costs of any nature, realized by the 
Design-Builder and/or its subcontractors, consultants, and suppliers for all 
Work perfo:r:med through June 26, 2014. Following sul::mittal of a pay 
application frc:m the Design-Builder' wsror will rrake payment pursuant to the 
Contract payment tenns. 

C"ONI'RACT TIME: 

Contract Time and applicable milestone dates are adjusted as described a1::xJve 
in this Change Order . ECC will provide a new Baseline candidate Schedule 
pursuant to Section 1-08.3(6) reflecting the adjusted milestone dates 
described in this Change Order within 30 Days of execution of this change 
order. 

RELF.ASE: 

Unless specifically excluded below, by signing this change order, the 
Design-Builder agrees and certifies that any and all claims and/or disputes 
of whatsoever kind or nature known and/ or unknown relating to the Project for 
Work performed through June 26, 2014, including, but not limited to, 
unexecuted proposed change orders, and potential change orders and issues 
for which wsror is or rray be responsible under the Contract are satisfied in 
full and the State of Washington is hereby released and discharged in full 
fran said claims and/or disputes. 

Exceptions: 

l)Draft Change Order #80 regarding stop w:)rk notice an wall 4B-Ol will be 
executed as negotiated with no rese:rvatians of rights by ECC. 

2)Draft Change Order # 85 regarding Transit Station Specification changes and 
credits will be executed as negotiated with no rese:rvatian of rights by ECC. 

wsror agrees to accept the design methodologies and criteria as validated to 
be carpliant with the Contract. 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 09/25/1· 
Page 6 of e:, 

CONTRACT NO: 007963 CHANGE ORDER NO: 94 

ITEM GROUP STD ITEM UNIT UNIT EST QTY EST AM" 
NO NO ITEM DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANG I 

1060 01 QPGL DISPUTE SETTLEMENT L.S. 27. 000, 000. 00 1.00 27,000,000.0 

27,000,000.0 



.. SEC. 24 T .2SN. R.4E. W.M. 
ML 1239+]4.60 

EGIN PAVING (1J.7Z-LT,12.11'RT) 
&. 

12.11' RT} 
'r.llNl'-'lll""". :1 TAPER (12.11' RT) 

&. 

END 30.3:1 TAPER (UAl' RT) 
BEGIN 18.1:1 TAPER (1JA3' RT} A + 6 Lil 

Contract: OO"T963 
Change Order No: __ o..._9_4..__ __ _ 
Page No: -Z ot_6 __ _ 

WlIES END TRANS E 
1. FOR TRAD.. ANO PAlH. SEE PATHITRAIL PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS. BEGIN CONCRETE BARRIER TYPE 4 
2. SEE SHEET PVO FOR PAVING CONSTRUCTION NOTES. SEE STD. PL.AH C-8a l. SEE ROADWAY SECTIONS FOR PAVING DEPTHS. , 
4. SEE TRANSIT FACIUlY SHEETS FOR DETAILS ASSOCIATED WITH THE TRANSIT FACILITIES 

FILE NAME 
TillE 

ECC Proposed 
Area 2 Limits 

• .. ··- ' :;-ot... .. ·- -
CCN 

1HXW 12411+68.69 
END 102.6!1 TAPER (21.00' R 
BEGIN 547.2:1 TAPER (21.00' RT) 

..-i. � Wuhlngtan Slato 
• Deputmont of Tran1portatlon 

D SO 100 
SCALE IH FEET 

END 547.2:1 TAPER (21.44' RT) 
BEGIN 22.6:1 TAPER (21.44'RT) 

� 
.1 

bE�sHD 
EXIS"TINO EDGE OF PAVED ROArNIAV 

tl..!./..t.1-:,'. EXIS11NO RIGHT-OF-WAY 

CONCRETE BARRIER 
--- PIER WALi. 
= RETAINING WALL 

HOISi! WALL 
4llDJ PERMANENT IMPACT AlTENUATOR 

PATT!RNED COLORED CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 

� PlNllNG BlllJMINOUS PAVEMENT 
/HMA OVERLAY 

k;g_.-. · I ceMl!NT CONC. CAP 
� ceMl!HT CONCRETI! 

� FUU. DEPTli HMA 
KIDXID VARIABLE DEPTH HMA 

--· 11111 HMA OVENAV 

SR 520 
MEDINA TO SR 405 VICINITY 
EASTSIOE TRANSIT AND HOV - -

PAVING PLAN 

Plot 1 
PIMIVIO 

PV2 
- -



THXW 1255+11.22 e.D 11:1 l'Attlf (9.114 L n see SHEET PVD41 AND PVD106 

THXW 1255+06.02 
l:lllU 11:1 TAPER (22.llO' Rn 

TMllW ·-. ·- �� 
ENDcn_ \ nav!��n \ • . \. 

END �,J..20.58 RT) \ 
B @I (20.58' RT) \ \ . 

END 20.SB'RT) I Z 1 I ,(i; 

SEC. 24 T.25N. R.4E. W.M. 
TMYW t"C'7+72 
END.� 
BEGIN <lJI 
." TMYW • .,...,....._. 122.1111' AT\ 
·.END <ll>.. 
- �EGIN"'@ 

=lm· .. ;,-:-��T) 
\ 

.. �c.· \ 
Ill HU+"• ... ·- _...... \ �m\ TMICW OU+18.00 '"00' RTI nnu 1261+0.li.2 
END BARRIER ALIGNMENT � I END

_� 1riiB�EG;!;l;;:;N�1�4ti:1r-1T�/A�1Pfbra.R��;>H"l.uvl0;!'1Ll"R"T J ___ _ 
SEE SHEET PVD106, PVD107 F()f; 1 9. \ z \ BEGIN � CONTINUE INTEGRATED NOISE W/AU. 

nncw ........... "0 BARRIER LOCATION AND TYPE -.-.rr. 17� � -i I BARRIER AT EDGE OF PAVEMENT 
END \531 (7.1 4 'LT) �,, ,,cw � C"1 C'J (ZJ.OO ' LT)(SEE NOISE WALL WALL PLANS) 

JXW 12644-92.00 !ND 55 (4.00' RT) BEGIN 7l (4.00' RT) 

BEGIN 20:1 TAPER (46.00' RT) 

JXW 1264+'2.00 
cnu 12:1 TAPER 
(26.00'LT) 

UI 12M+,H 
END� 
BEGINV) 

SEE SREET PVD41 AND PVD106 ,.,./f1rr/f1rrf11rt'l � c;;� � 
I 
����9+38.00 122.00' RT) ��·���� F����� 

THXW 1254+fil.20 -r.rr117rf1t1"� 1� 7u6 � �\ '.> \ BEGIN � f11f1 LOCATION AND TYPE) 777'7"'77r.r.;?;-q/77n; 
!:ND ti02.fi:1 TAPER (25.89' Kl) r/11 ,.,., .,,r. END __ �u.:o. RT) � ::0 o. i ff1t1 IVW 4'"�+;ii:�� 
BEGIN 11:1 TAPER (25.89'!»)r;;7!1'�,.,... � BEGIN �(22.00'RT) � � � \ TM'ltW 1''"""''00 122.00'RTI ,,,ff IYW 1-� ..... 4.. \ END.�(4.00'RT) � 

rMXW 1254+11,811 ,,,.,./fTrr/11 /;V - � 111 t,o;6+,11:RT � "' rn 1 END 33.4:1 TAPER BEGIN� (4.00'R� 

=t<iD TRANSIT PLATFORM END so:t rAP:::RJ \ �� � �1 IAlong Back of Walls I lrei1�
L

:f!:1 TAPER 
� 

INTER!� (35.00' LT) .; 11 (JUS' LT) 
EIEGIN (0.011') THXW 125 � 1 �'\Y BEGIN :1 TAPER 10.ocr1 END , \ '(1(11 �-B·vw�EG� l,,,;N Uu�'n"n ... .l!l •• t.J;""!ll,� 20 ACCi::SS 

B I A1 � u---- " � ��-- _ � EASEMENT "- r � 
EGIN FULL DEPTH HMA(O', 2s.15' Rn ..... THXW 

� �,,-rrt'ff''. 
_ _ __ _ _ 1 �vw •Kom -...-: •sta ML 1 260+0B.O Tl ITHxw 1253+96.91 

r Ii --� 

•�r:+nn � ,r: •na"""• .�� "" �' 
BEGIN 602.6:1 TAPER (26,00'frtl

/ 
I;?'� \ :g.� ·. 7. • 1 �;;(,7). BEGI & .............. Bl!OIN J:.t'J:1 TAf'l:K (J1.1TLT) 'I 

ECC·03
""" 

// j .,�� .._ � \
1 

� \ABEGltr@ 3-30\ �..I \ \ \ \ \ ' \. ·•- • � 1.1 �'·I ,_ .. � I , ·-" ,. 

w�� IJ�: 
�.:;t; 

� � 

fi:!Jw 
._ .. :c ""-'"' :::E:::Ew :g '· 

. . .. . . 
t7" .. .  16 

ECC Proposed 
Area 2 Limits 

• 

JXW 1"'5+00..00 
END � (4.CIO'n11 
MATCH,.,,ALL BARRIER 
SEE WALL PLANS 0 511 

SCALE IH f£ET 
IL 1264+!!1.D 
BEGIN � t20.6S-LT) 
BEGIN 5U:1 TAPER (20.65'LT) 

.lXW 1265+61.00 1 BEGIN Jll:1 TAPER (26.llO'LT) 
ML 12M+UOO 1 END 50.7:1 TAPER (21.92' LT) 
BEGIN 20:1 T��R (21.92' LT) ML 1215 .... 1111 �NO 20:1 TAPER (40.00' RT) 

' 

Ill. 1267+25.60 
END a:1 TAPER (30.00' L 1 

ML 1.,""'-•• ML 12&7+o9 
END \'!P END @J.40.llO' RT) 
BEGIN ® BEGIN'"� (40.ot>' RT) 

UI 1Kl:Mll \\1 1 
rEGI� _ 

J.15.: .;..nrr/11 -pl P.'ffirtr!:J :...-::::::: ··P1. ·� 

wilt�· ' · 
i.t.tu ol(lw �-i 
2iw I 

I - Along Back of ,.., :� 
•• �:', � 58J Barrier ::-,,�· ......... \� 1· .., 

�SA/ k;2)'"'' . / ' fL. If ' · _ .. � ::; 
« -;T� .. F��-;� \ 

------E'cc:'s8/ 

PCCP (8.0' RT, 16�� TMVW 12u....'t 
BEGIN FULL DEPTH END @ �' 
HMA (8.D'RT,16.0'LT} BEGIN°'@ .:.: 

THKW 4"CA+1\ 
END�7). �M�R""*1 2�5T6+�S�9 .. �00'==::-:-='="===-�---' 
BEGl!f"'@ BE""G"IN :z:1 TAPER (22.0CTRT) 

, 

,"\""--- I T=I. '''"'0"Y 
=�· nuN 
""' ENT 

IAlong ROW I 

\ I EASEIAENTBEOI • �. y •• , - \ \ L' ...-!!l::=:::==t"t"' BEGIN 20:1 TAPER /un ....... ., .. ,,. uD 1265+"" 1111 � - - � • • .i. � � iUPtJ. \ (Z2. 00'RT) END 20:1 TAPER (15.0lrRT) =��l�H���..if.R
T)'.7 L ·,,;,,·.;.;· (/P� J�y.- -'i.-

� - -- - � - ·-- T • -·.. --r-- .... cAS5�1ENT \ BEGI'! � -- - - - Bt-�__P".--- - . . · '' � . -- -- ... pONSTRUCltoi'I 

/uD t2n+94_no BEGrtf"� ··- _ - - - - - - · . � .. EJX �39.95. �>- _ � � -o: .:.. - - · -" le:'"' ..... ., ..... 00 
END BARRIER ALIGNMENT (22.00' RT) 
(SEE SHEET PVD104,PVD105 FOR BARRIER 

LEGEND LOCATIQli AND TYPE) 

1 ... _ll,. - - --.n ..... � ""� -·u.· ' . - � """"�' 

END 18:1 TAPER (22.00' RT) B #-.,._--.- --ln -j2J.llO:RTJ ___ .., END c;i!¥(4.00'LT) 
iua •..cY+•• OO \ ____ - - - tlS -- - - • • , BEG�-�2.7:1 'l"�PE!Y l1 MATCR" WALL BARRIER 

BEGIN 18:1 TAPER (26.00'RT) \ - __ - -
- - �,a:r.e.:LIM - - ' -- - -- �5:.��7&.U EJX 1l!l:l:+35-"' SEE WALL PLANS 

BEGIN (W (22.00'RT) ····-·· EXISTING EDGE OF PAVED ROADWAY 

LU.L/LU EXISTING IUGHT.OF-WAY = CONCRETE BARRIER 

PIER WALL 

-=::= RETAINING WA1.l 
-- NOISE WALL 

PERMANENT IMPACT ATIENUATOR 

OO<X:?"h!• PATTERNED COLORED CEMENT �.:.CO.: CONCRETE PAVEMENT 

PLANING BITUM NOUS PAVEMENT 
/HMA OVER1AY 

CEMENT CONC CAP 

CEMENT CONCRETE 
FULL DEPTH HMA 

VARIABLE DEPTH HMA 

HMA OVERtAY 

FILE NAME c:\pW, world...,\srS20\mlohlla\dml001 lllECC796) PS PY 0) "-

- - - -\- - ..;n1i!JT--� l.1� - - - - -·erx 12&S+9s.so END &11i1 TAPER BEGIN� (4.00'LTl 
-- 1-l�l'J_!.S-� �pQ�mRf'.1 .... :.. . · • __ -- BEGIN tsAKRIER (4.00 LT) 

�
BEGIN 82.3:1 TAPER. 11".IX 12""�91 .• 00 � - CO" 

•· 
- - - SEE SHEET P\ID41 - · · · - ' _. 

MR ..... Df •• I - rv.6GINA. • - -- -
-; A (Z9.DO' RT) 

END (26.00',RT) _,..- -:- 7� \ 1 • - -- - - - £n BEGIN 11:1 TAPER 
MATCH ISE WALL BARRIER • ' ·r . . r - - - -

MR 4"""+'1l"' EJx � 12&6+z4.oo EJX 12&6+U:.OO SEE NOISE WALL PLANS __ I • \ I BEGIN � (22.00' RT) (23.0u- Kl J ' (29.00' Rn 
1 1 1 � I"' 7!! END 82.3:1 TAPER END 2:1 TAPER 

lllR 1256+67.00 1 \ \ Contract: 00 :>le> J BEGIN 2:1 TAPER • 

cnD 2:1 r Af'CR (26.00' RT) 
I I I ttQIES \ \ \ Change Order No: 0 �4 1 FOR TRAIL AND PATH, SEE PATHITRAIL PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS. 

1 1 1 2. SEE SHEET PVO FOR PAVING CONSTRUCTION NOTES 
1 1 1 Page No: 8 . of B 3 see ROADWAY secnONs FOR PAVING DEPlHS. 

-AA&.&- � Plot 1 
TIM! 2:31:32 PM RELEAS£ FOR CONSTRUCTION RECORD •: 1 SJAta FED.AID PROJ.NO. � \.INiq 

�r 

� Wahington State SR 520 ...... ... .... 
DATE 112812014 NWSA MANHOLE COHFUCT, f457 1128114 CCN PLOTIED BY mrohDa BARRIER TYPE REVISIONS FUI 10l211) 10 jwASt-

(AC)NH-0520(046) 
Department of Transportation MEDINA TO SR 405 VICINITY PVl 

DESIGNED BY A. SCHMIDTMAN BARRIER ADJUSTMENTS F164 71111J --
�·· . �h ENTERED BY D. FRANKUMIP.WOLF FPS A EXTENSirv. f100 1212D112 10A027 

r� 
EASTSIDE TRANSIT AND HOV _.. 

CHECKED BY M.TOY NOISE W,&11 1 I J.lO REVISIONS N1!7 615112 COll�NO. LOCA1- llO- � 2 0 6 1 ,.. � l��·�' i\� ... 
DQAM AUDIT DATEf" .P f7H // �/} I../ FB&LCHAN� N124·BARRIER AD.IUSTUENTS N121 4127112 7963 XL3390 �ON,U.�dW � PAVING PLAN 
Dl!SION MGR: B."STEJN�<f 7/A' /.4 DESCRIPTION DATE NO. 

f..ul5lde Conldor ConstruClon -........,..... ' 




